held resulting in the decertification of the exclusive bargaining representative in another 

bargaining unit of employees at LRCR in August, 2010, in accordance with Article XVI of the 

FEP Code, and was overseen by Neutral Election Official Peterson, who issued an Official Tally 

of Votes to certify the results. One hundred and thirty four (134) employees (excluding a 

challenged ballot) casted votes in that election. A separate decertification petition and related 

union decertification vote by a separate unit of employees at LRCR, held in February, 2011, did 

not result in the decertification of the exclusive bargaining representative for that separate unit.